

Information Governance Department Blackpool Victoria Hospital . Whinney Heys Road

Blackpool Lancashire FY3 8NR

bfwh.pso@nhs.net

		5.Wpoo C
		22nd October 2019
Our ref: F	FOI 03331	
Dear		
Thank yo	ou for your request for information.	
Your Re	quest & Our Response	
Cell salv	rage in obstetrics	
	es your hospital have an obstetric unit? a. Yes ⊠ b. No□	
	at is the number of births per year in your obstetric unit?	
	you use cell salvage in obstetrics? a. Yes⊠ b. No□	
	what situations is cell salvage used (tick any that apply) a. All caesarean sections □ b. category 1 caesarean section, □ c. category 2 caesarean section, □ d. category 3 caesarean section, □ e. category 4 caesarean section, □ f. caesarean section with high risk of haemorrhage, ⊠ g. obstetric patients refusing blood transfusion, ⊠	
	at is the availability of cell salvage in your obstetric unit a. 24 hour, b. day-time only, c. depending on staff and/or equipment), Character Research Reference Characters.	counting Key in McCon (Interior)
	Chairman: Pearse Butler Chief Ex RESEARCH MATTERS AND SAVES LIVES - TODAY'S RESEARCH IS TOMOR!	ecutive: Kevin McGee (Interim)

RESEARCH MATTERS AND SAVES LIVES - TODAY'S RESEARCH IS TOMORROW'S CARE

Blackpool Teaching Hospitals is a Centre of Clinical and Research Excellence providing quality up to date care. We are actively involved in undertaking research to improve treatment of our patients. A member of the healthcare team may discuss current clinical trials with you.







6. How many times per year over the last 5 years have you used cell salvage for collection only in your obstetric unit?

This data is not readily available and would require a manual trawl through paper records which would constitute a disproportionate effort to retrieve and would exceed 18 hours. This information is therefore exempt on the grounds of cost (Section 12(1)).

7. How many times per year over the last 5 years have you used cell salvage for collection and reinfusion in your obstetric unit?

This data is not readily available and would require a manual trawl through paper records which would constitute a disproportionate effort to retrieve and would exceed 18 hours. This information is therefore exempt on the grounds of cost (Section 12(1)).

8.	at cae	sar a.	r hospital obstetric unit have any concerns about using cell salvaged blood rean section? Yes □ No⊠
9.	If yes to question 6, do your concerns relate to any of the following (tick all that apply)		
		a.	Infection risk □
		b.	Haemolytic disease in future pregnancy \square
		c.	Cost □
		d.	Amniotic fluid embolism \square
		e.	Need for broad spectrum antibiotics \square
		f.	Availability of trained staff □
		g.	Availability of equipment □
		h	Other (please state)

The information in this response is provided under the terms of the Open Government Licence. Please see here for more information:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

The following link is a customer satisfaction survey if you would like to leave feedback:

http://www.bfwh.nhs.uk/our-services/hospital-services/information-governance/foi-questionnaire/

If you are dissatisfied with our response to your request for access to information you may ask us to carry out an internal review. You should do this by writing to:

The Information Governance Manager Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Blackpool Victoria Hospital Whinney Heys Rd Blackpool FY3 8NR

Email: <u>bfwh.pso@nhs.net</u>



If you remain unhappy, you may make a complaint to the Information Commissioner's Office.

Yours Sincerely,

Stephen Connor Freedom of Information Manager